



Request for Proposal for Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Youth Services Program

June 1, 2016 – Questions and Answers

1. **Question:** Under section 8.3.3, do you need last 3 years of monitoring reports for the whole contractor or may it be just for state of Texas or for contracts of this type?

Answer: Attach the **most recent** program compliance monitoring reports (TWC and Independent Review) from the past three (3) years for all Texas Workforce Commission/DOL funded contracts.

2. **Question:** Under section 8.7.1, do you need last 3 years of fiscal monitoring reports for the whole contractor or may it be just for state of Texas or for contracts of this type?

Answer: Attach the **most recent** fiscal compliance monitoring reports (TWC and Independent Review) from the past three (3) years for all Texas Workforce Commission/DOL funded contracts.

3. **Question Reference page 26, section 8.3.2: requires detailed information regarding "a list of all relevant youth service contracts current and for the past three years." In the interest of providing concise information, is a selection of projects and/or shorter time period acceptable?**

Answer: Responses should list all Texas funded WIA now WIOA Youth Contracts for the current and past two years.

4. **Correction: On page 23 under 7.4, 3rd paragraph, the sentence should read:** "The successful proposer(s) should show that their proposed approach offers the **fourteen** required program elements and activities, as well as coordination of services with other service providers in the WSST workforce region, to meet and exceed performance expectation of the WSST Board".

5. **Comment:** Under Narrative Question 8.5.9 – if the WIOA Youth Program management staff assigned to this project has not been identified submit a job description in place of the resume.